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specific orders according.to conditions varying from State to State. State Goveroments have been requested to intensify vigilance and mobilise consumer movements to ensure effective implementation of their distribution and con-
ttol orders issued under the Essential
Commodities Act.

CBI probe into Power Famine demanded by Industrialists in Ponjab

*760. SHRI RAGHUNANDAN AL
BHATIA: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the new year 1975 has brought durkness to Punjab duc to power famine;

{b) whether Punjab 1s incurring a loss of rupecs four crores daily; and

(¢) if so. whether industrialists of Punjab have demanded a probe by the CBI in power famine?

THE MINISTER OF ENERQY
{SHR! K ¢ PANT): (a) Outlook for pawer in Punjab 15 brghter in 1973 than what it was in 1974 The power cuts are being reduced progressively with the improvement n availability from hydel and thermal generation and retief from the adjoining areas.

(b) It is not possible 1o assess the foss incurred on account of the power shortage alone as many other factors are also involved. However whenever restrictions are imposed on agriculture or industries, production does suffer to some extent.

(¢) This Ministry is not aware of any such demand by the industrialists,

Study by Osk Ridge National Laboratory of U.S. Atomic Energy Commission on Nuclear Powered Agro-Industrial Complex in Upper Gangetic Plain

*761. SHRI S. N. SINGH DEO:
SHRI TUNA ORAON:

Will the Minister of ATOMIC ENER-GY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the study about a nuclear powered agro-industrial complex in the upper Gangetic plain made by the Oak Ridge National Laboratory of the U.S.
Atomic Energy Commission has been brought to the potice of the Government ;3

(b) 1f 0, the main findings of the study; and

(¢) the reaction of Government there- to?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINIS-
TER OF ATOMIC ENERGY. MINIS-
TER OF ELECTRONICS AMD Mi-
NISTER OF SPACE, MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY (SHRI
MATI INDIRA GANDHI): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) In a joint study in which a representative of the Department of Atomic Energy also participated, the Oak Ridge National Laboratory, USA, had envisaged the idea of setting up nuclear powered agro-industrial complexes based on large sized nuclear reactors in different parts of the world of which two possible locations were in India

(c) As the study was of a very pre-
himmary nature, further studies were undertaken by the Atomijc Energy Commussion. A decision in the matter will depend on the results of Research and Development programmes on hand and an analysis of the overall economics of such a complex.

Development at Paradeep Port, Sukinds Nickel Project and Sargipalli Lead-mines in Orissa

*762. SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Wwill the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 126 on 26th February.
1975 regarding major projects in Central Sector approved for Orissa in Fifth
Plan and state:

(a) the specific fields of development suggested at Paradeep Port, Sukinda Nickel Project and Sargipalli leadmumes.
Orissa within the allotted funds during the Fifth Plan period;

(b) whether the State Government is to confribute any amount for the projects; if so, the details thereof; and
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(c) the amount likely to be available out of the consolidated provision for the oow fertilizer project at Paradeep?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING
(SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA):
(a) The Fifth Plan schemes for the Paradeep Port include construction of a general cargo berth and augmentation of ore bandling facilities including provision of a wagon tippler. The port is expected to have capacity for handling 4-5 million tonnes of iron ore per annum during the Fifth Plan. The new schemes at the port include procurement of floating craft and shore equipment.

The Sukinda Nickel Project is designed for a production of 500,000 tonnes of nickel ore per annum and extraction therefrom 4800 tonnes of nickel and 200 tonnes of cobalt metals of electrolytic grade. In addition, 17,000 tonnes of fertiliser grade ammonium sulphate will be available as bye-product.

The development of Sargipally lead project envisages the mining of 750 tonnes of lead ore per day and its von-
version into concentrates.

(b) The Sukinda Nickel Project and Sargipalli lead mnes project have been conceived as joint ventures between the Central Government and the Government of Orissa. While the State's share in the Sukinda Nicke!l Project 18 proposed at 26", s share in the Sargipalli lead mines project has not yer been finally decided.

(¢) It is difficult to indicate the precise amount at this stage as it would depend upon the progress made in the implementation of the project.

Formation of Alklndia Power Grid

*763. SHRI M. KATHAMUTHU :
Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

{a) whether the Tamil Nadu State Government has suggested the formation of an all-India power grid; and

(b) if so, the salient features and objectives thereof and Union Government’s decision Yhereon ?
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THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
(SHRI K. C, PANT): (a) No, Sir.
(b) Does not arise.
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